

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12274

---

**GEORGE CAPLAN, et al.**  
**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**TOWN OF ACTON,**  
**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Middlesex County

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE BOSTON PRESERVATION ALLIANCE,  
HISTORIC BOSTON INCORPORATED, HISTORIC NEW ENGLAND, NORTH  
BENNET STREET SCHOOL, and PRESERVATION MASSACHUSETTS**

---

RYAN P. MCMANUS  
rmcmanus@hembar.com  
BBO #673219  
M. PATRICK MOORE  
pmoore@hembar.com  
BBO #670323  
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP  
75 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-7940

August 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

BACKGROUND ..... 8

    A.    Historic Preservation Serves The Public Interest. ....8

        1.    The Commonwealth and its municipalities repeatedly recognize the value of historic preservation. ....8

        2.    Legislative determinations that historic preservation serves the public interest are well-founded. ....14

        3.    Amici’s own experience demonstrates the value of public support for historic preservation. ....17

    B.    Religious Institutions Are An Integral Part of Massachusetts’ History. ....18

        1.    Convergence of religious and civic life in the Commonwealth before 1833. ....18

        2.    The tradition of the New England meetinghouse. ....19

        3.    The living history of religious structures. ....21

        4.    The use of public funds to preserve historically important religious structures. ....23

ARGUMENT ..... 26

    I.    Acquisition of Historic Preservation Restrictions Does Not Implicate Article 46. ....26

    II.   Historic Preservation is an Important Public Purpose, Worthy of Support for its own Sake, and is Not a Pretext for Public Aid to Private Organizations. ....32

        A.    Spending to preserve historic resources does not conflict with Article 46. ....32

B. None of the three Helmes considerations give rise to constitutional concern here.....37

C. The CPA was enacted and adopted by 172 municipalities against the backdrop of this Court's precedent interpreting Article 46.....39

III. In Administering the CPA, the Town of Acton May Not Treat Religious and Secular Nonprofits Differently. ....40

CONCLUSION ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Attorney General v. School Committee of Essex,</u> 387 Mass. 326 (1982) .....	33, 34
<u>Benevolent &amp; Protective Order of Elks, Lodge No.</u> <u>65 v. Planning Bd. of Lawrence,</u> 403 Mass. 531 (1988) .....	27, 28, 31
<u>Bloom v. School Committee of Springfield,</u> 376 Mass. 35 (1978) .....	33, 35, 38
<u>Brooks v. City of Boston,</u> 334 Mass. 285 (1956) .....	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Maloney,</u> 447 Mass. 557 (2006) .....	37
<u>Commonwealth v. School Committee of Springfield,</u> 382 Mass. 665 (1981) .....	28, 34
<u>Fabiano v. City of Boston,</u> 49 Mass. App. Ct. 281 (2000) .....	32
<u>Helmes v. Commonwealth,</u> 406 Mass. 873 (1990) .....	passim
<u>Inhabitants of Milford v. Godfrey,</u> 18 Mass. 91 (1822) .....	19
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly,</u> 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	18
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 333 Mass. 773 (1955) ....	9, 32, 34
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 374 Mass. 843 (1978) .....	28
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 401 Mass. 1201 (1987) ..	33, 35, 38
<u>School Comm. Of Greenfield v. Greenfield Educ.</u> <u>Ass'n,</u> 385 Mass. 70 (1982) .....	41
<u>Sherbert v. Verner,</u> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	42
<u>Taylor v. Martha's Vineyard Land Bank Comm'n,</u> 475 Mass. 682 (2016) .....	39
<u>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</u> <u>Comer,</u> 582 U.S.—, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	8, 41, 42

**State Constitutional Provisions**

Mass. Const. Articles of Amend. art. 46, as amended by art. 103 ..... 32, 33

Mass. Const. Articles of Amend. art. 9 ..... 19

Mass. Const. Part I, art. 3, repealed by Mass. Const. Articles of Amend. art. 9 ..... 19

Mass. Const. Part I, Preamble ..... 18

Mass. Const. Part II, c. 1, § 1 ..... 9

**Statutes & Regulations**

54 U.S.C. § 300101(5), (6) ..... 9

950 Code Mass. Regs. § 73.01, et seq. .... 10

G.L. c. 184, §§ 31-33 ..... 10, 29

G.L. c. 23G, § 42 ..... 11

G.L. c. 40C ..... 12

G.L. c. 44B ..... passim

G.L. c. 5(b)(2) ..... 37

G.L. c. 62, § 6J ..... 11

G.L. c. 63, § 38R ..... 11

G.L. c. 9, § 26 ..... 9, 10

St. 1994, c. 85, § 2 ..... 10

St. 2000, c. 267 ..... 13

St. 2006, c. 123, § 21 ..... 11

St. 2018, c. 47, § 2 ..... 9, 11

**Other Authorities**

1984-85 Mass. Op. Att’y Gen. 83 ..... 38

“Authority of the Department of the Interior to Provide Historic Preservation Grants to Historic Religious Properties Such as the Old North Church,” 27 Op. O.L.C. 91 (2003) ..... 22

Bridenbaugh, Carl, “The New England Town: A Way of Life,” Journal of the American Antiquarian Society (Apr. 1946) ..... 20

Butler, Stuart M., Diaz, Carmen, “ ‘Third Places’ as Community Builders,” Brookings Institute (Sept. 14, 2016)..... 16

Colleary, Kathleen, Letter from Kathleen Colleary, Chief, Bureau of Municipal Finance Law, DOR to Mary Ellen Gattoni (Feb. 9, 2007) ..... 31

Colleary, Kathleen, Letter from Kathleen Colleary, Chief, Bureau of Municipal Finance Law, DOR, to Barbara A. Durand, City Auditor, Marlborough (March 10, 2006) ..... 28

Hennesey, Hon. Edward F., “The Extraordinary Massachusetts Constitution of 1780,” 14 Suffolk U. Law Rev. 873 (1980) ..... 19

Hurwitz, Eric, Massachusetts Town Greens: A History of the State’s Common Centers (2016)..... 21

Jefferson, Thomas, Letter of Thomas Jefferson to William Langborn (Jun. 15, 1786) ..... 19

Kafker, Hon. Scott, “Surveying Constitutional Territory: Book Review of Lawrence Friedman & Lynnea Thody’s The Massachusetts State Constitution,” 42 Rutgers Law J. 913 (2011) ..... 19

Knight Foundation, “Soul of the Community 2010, Why People Love Where they Live and Why it Matters” (2010) ..... 14

Logan, Tim, "Historic Boston Churches Fear Towers May Cast Them in Darkness," <u>Boston Globe</u> (Apr. 19, 2017) .....	10
Massachusetts Historical Commission, "Guidelines for Survey and Planning Applicants" (2017) .....	12
McConnell, Michael, "Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion," 44 <u>Wm. &amp; Mary Law R.</u> 2105 (2003) .....	18, 22
McMahon, Edward T., "The Distinctive City," <u>Urban Land Magazine</u> (Apr. 4, 2012) .....	15
Meeks, Stephanie, <u>The Past &amp; Future City</u> (2016).....	15
Preservation Massachusetts, "Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit: Leveraging Funds to Stimulate Development and Economy" (2011) .....	11
Ryan, Andrew, "For Nearly Two Centuries, this Chapel has Endured in Boston," <u>Boston Globe</u> (May 27, 2017) .....	22
Rypkema, Donovan, "The Dependency of Place," 10 <u>Places Journal</u> 58 (1996) .....	15
Shurtleff, Nathaniel B., ed., <u>Records of the Governor and Company of the Massachusetts Bay</u> , Vol. I, 157 (1853) .....	21
Tilak, Visi, "Baystate's Public Schools, Health Care, Economy Stand Out," <u>U.S. News &amp; World Report</u> (Feb. 28, 2017) .....	16
Town of Acton Bylaws c. S, § 4.3 .....	36
Town of Acton CPC, "Community Preservation Plan 2015" (Sept. 2014) .....	35
Witte, John Jr., "How to Govern a City on a Hill: The Early Puritan Contribution to American Constitutionalism," 39 <u>Emory Law J.</u> 41 (1990) .....	20
